Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 4%
percent, as well as what the County’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3 percent) or 1-percentage point higher (5 percent) than the
current rate:

 One percent
decrease

(3%)

Current
discount rate

(4%)

One percent
increase

(5%)

Total pension liability $3,111,522 $2,771,988 $2,487,546
Fiduciary net position (256,131) (256,131) (256,131)

Net pension liability $2,855,391 $2,515,857 $2,231,415

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Heathcare Cost Trend Rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the County, calculated using the healthcare trend rate
of 6.5% in 2017 graded to 4% in 2021, as well as what the County’s net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage point
higher than the current rate:

One Percent

Decrease
(-1%)

Current
Heathcare
Cost Trend

Rate

One Percent

Increase
(+1%)

Total pension liability $2,465,935 $2,771,988 $3,151,178
Fiduciary net position (256,131) (256,131) (256,131)

Net pension liability $2,209,804 $2,515,857 $2,895,047

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability of the County
The components of the change in the net OPEB liability of the County were as follows:

 Increase (Decrease)

 Total OPEB
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net OPEB
Liability
(a)-(b)

Balance at December 31, 2016 $7,704,334   $   - $7,704,334

Changes for the Year:
  Service Costs
  Interest
  Benefit Changes

304,568
315,023
(40,269)

-
-
-

304,568
315,023
(40,269)

  Differences between expected and actual experience
  Change in actuarial assumptions
  Contributions

(82,134)
(5,296,210)

-

-
-

383,324

(82,134)
(5,296,210)

(383,324)
  Net investment Income - 6,254 (6,254)
  Benefit payments, including refunds
  Administrative Expenses

(133,324)
-

(133,324)
(123)

-
123

Net changes (4,932,346) 256,131 (5,188,477)

Balance at December 31, 2017 $2,771,988 $256,131 $2,515,857

49

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB
For the year ended December 31, 2017, the County recognized OPEB expense of $(41,849).  At
December 31, 2017, the County reported pension-related deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows

of Resources

Deferred
Inflows

of Resources

Net Deferred
Outflows
(Inflows)

of Resources
Difference between expected
 and actual experience

$   -

$   76,493

$   (76,493)

Changes of Assumptions - 4,932,459 (4,932,459)